4) In determining the amount of the penalty to be assessed, EPA has taken into account the 

factors specified in Section 3008 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928. After considering these 
factors, EPA has determined and Respondent agrees that settlement of this matter for a 
civil penalty of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500.00) is in the public interest.  

5) Respondent shall pay the penalty within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the Final 
Order. Such payment shall identify Respondent by name and docket number and shall be 
made using any payment method provided at http://www.epa.gov/financial/makepayment.